Q4FY19 Result Update 16th May 2019

Shemaroo Ltd

Mixed quarter; ACCUMULATE

CMP: Rs 358 Rating: ACCUMULATE

Target: Rs 421

Stock Info	
INDEX	
BSE	538685
NSE	SHEMAROO
Bloomberg	SHEM IN
Reuters	SHEM.NS
Sector	Entertainment
Face Value (Rs)	10
Equity Capital (Rs cr)	27
Mkt Cap (Rs bn)	970
52w H/L (Rs)	540 / 325
Avg Weekly Vol (BSE+NSE)	67,270

Shareholding Pattern	%
(As on March, 2019)	
Promoters	65.8
Public & Others	34.2

Source: NSE. Arihant Research

Stock Performance (%)	3m	6m	12m
SHEMAROO	3.5	-22.5	-15.2
SENSEX	3.7	5.3	4.4

Source: ACE Equity, Arihant Research



Source: ACE Equity, Arihant Research

Result Highlights

Shemaroo (SHEM) reported mixed set of operational performance in Q4FY19 led by stronger product mix (higher digital mix). Net sales grew by 11.7% YoY and 8% QoQ to Rs 132 Cr which was largely led by strong revenue growth from digital media (34% of sales) which grew by 29.1% YoY. The traditional media (66% of sales) grew at a slower pace of 4.5% YoY. EBITDA was up by 11.6% YoY and was impacted by higher staff costs (+48% YoY). EBITDA margins stood at 31% (flat YoY). PAT grew by 11.7% to Rs 20.6 Cr. PAT margins stood at 15.6% (flat YoY).

For FY19, net sales grew by 16% YoY to Rs 568 Cr mainly led by strong digital revenue growth of digital media revenue (+54% YoY) while the traditional media grew at a modest pace of 11% YoY to Rs 396 Cr. The revenue mix is has seen a steady shift from traditional to digital media which now forms 30% of revenue. EBITDA stood at Rs 158 Cr (+11% YoY). EBITDA margins declined by 128 bps to 27.8% and was impacted by higher staff costs (+39% YoY) and other expenses (+31% YoY). PAT stood at Rs 82.7 Cr (+16.1% YoY) on account of lower depreciation (+9% YoY) and finance costs (-17% YoY). We believe, the increasing digital mix augurs well for Shemaroo, however, the industry remains competitive on account of new entrants and new content addition on a sustained level to keep viewers engaged appears to be a challenge for the industry.

Concall highlights

- In Q4FY19, traditional revenue growth was impacted by the revised regulatory changes by TRAI where the distribution revenue mix was regularised and management expects growth to be normalized by next two quarters.
- During the quarter, SHEM launched its OTT video streaming platform 'ShemarooMe' offering content across genres such as bollywood, gujarati, devotion, punjabi and kids.
- SHEM partnered with vodafone Idea to offer ShemarooMe's content library for its users. It crossed 21 million subscribers on YouTube channel 'FilmiGaane' and 15 million subscribers on its YouTube channel 'ShemarooENT'.
- Further, in Apr 2019, SHEM acquired a 50% stake in Dominiche Productions for Rs9 Cr which is one of the leading players in astrology segment. Astrology being vastly unorganized offers significant opportunity over next couple of years.

Outlook and valuation

We believe over the medium term, SHEM will continue to focus towards the digital revenue mix through OTT platform and youtube however, the industry remains competitive and content addition on a sustained level remains a key monitorable. At CMP of Rs 358 stock trades at 9.3x FY20E. We recommend an ACCUMULATE rating on the stock and value it at 11x FY20E for a target price of Rs 421 with upside of 18%.

Financial Snapshot					
Particulars (Rs Cr)	2019	2020E			
Revenue	489	568	653		
EBITDA	142	158	185		
Net Profit	71	83	104		
EPS	26.2	30.4	38.3		
ROE	15%	15%	18%		
P/E	13.7	11.8	9.3		

Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets

Quarterly Results					
Particulars (Rs cr)	Q4FY19	Q4FY18	YoY %	Q3FY19	QoQ %
Revenue	132.2	118.4	11.7%	149.0	-11.3%
Expenditure	91.2	81.6		113.7	`
EBITDA	41.0	36.8	11.6%	35.3	16.2%
EBITDA Margin	31.0%	31.1%		23.7%	
Depreciation	1.4	1.3		1.4	
Operating Profit	36.7	35.5	3.6%	33.9	8.5%
Interest	7.3	7.1		6.5	
PBT	33.1	28.8		27.3	
Tax	12.5	10.4		7.9	
Net Profit	20.6	18.4	11.7%	19.4	6.1%
PAT Margin	15.6%	15.6%	0.0%	13.0%	
EPS	7.6	6.9		7.1	

Divisional Performance (Consolidated) (Rs cr)					
Divisional Performance	Q4FY19	Q4FY18	YoY %	Q3FY19	QoQ %
Digital Media	44.8	34.7	29.1%	42.6	5.2%
Share in Revenue	33.9%	29.3%		28.6%	
Traditional Media	87.4	83.6	4.5%	106.3	-17.8%
Share in Revenue	66.1%	70.6%		71.4%	
Total Income from operations	132.2	118.4	11.7%	149.0	-11.3%

Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets

Income Statement					
Particulars (Rs cr)	2018	2019	2020E		
Revenue	489	568	653		
Expenditure	347	410	468		
EBITDA	142	158	185		
Depreciation	5	6	6		
Operating Profit	108	128	155		
Interest	31	26	26		
PBT	108	128	155		
Tax	37	46	51		
Net Profit	71	83	104		

Cashflow Statement					
Particulars (Rs cr)	2018	2019	2020E		
Net Profit	71	83	104		
Non-Cash items	36	31	32		
Working Capital changes	-35	-88	-119		
CFO	109	72	68		
CFI	-7	-1	0		
CFF	-115	-21	-32		
Change in Cash	-12	49	36		
Opening Cash	14	1	50		
Closing Cash	1	50	87		

Balance Sheet						
Particulars (Rs cr)	2018	2019	2020E			
Share Capital	27	27	27			
Reserves & Surplus	469	545	569			
Non-Current Liabilities	7	7	7			
Current Liabilities	234	256	260			
Total Liabilities & Equity	735	830	860			
Total non-current assets	32	31	31			
Current Assets	688	786	814			
Cash & Bank	1	50	87			
Total Assets	735	830	860			

Ratios					
Particulars (Rs cr)	2018	2019	2020E		
Revenue Growth	17.8%	16.2%	15.0%		
EBITDA Margin	29.1%	27.8%	28.4%		
Pat Margin	14.6%	14.6%	15.9%		
ROE	15.4%	15.5%	17.8%		
D/E	0.38	0.35	0.32		
Current Ratio	2.94	3.07	3.13		
EPS	26.21	30.41	38.32		
DPS	1.55	1.55	1.55		
P/E	13.7	11.8	9.3		

Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets

Arihant Research Desk

Email: research@arihantcapital.com

Tel.: 022-42254800

Head Office Registered Office

#1011, Solitaire Corporate Park , Arihant House
Building No. 10, 1st Floor, E-5 RatlamKothi
Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road Indore - 452003, (M.P.)

Chakala, Andheri (E). Tel: (91-731) 3016100 Mumbai – 400093 Fax: (91-731) 3016199

Tel: (91-22) 42254800 Fax: (91-22) 42254880

Stock Rating Scale

Absolute Return

<-5%

BUY >20%

ACCUMULATE 12% to 20%

HOLD 5% to 12%

NEUTRAL -5% to 5%

Research

REDUCE

Analyst Contact Website Email Id
Registration

No.

INH000002764 SMS: 'Arihant' to 56677 www.arihantcapital.com research@arihantcapital.com

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd.

1011, Solitaire Corporate park, Building No. 10, 1st Floor, Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road Chakala, Andheri (E) Tel. 022-42254800Fax. 022-42254880